

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRIANNA MCKEE HAGGERTY,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

NANCY THORNTON, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

S271483

(San Diego County

Superior Court

Case No. 37-2019-

00028694-PR-TR-CTL)

RESPONDENT RACQUEL KOLSRUD'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

THE HONORABLE JULIA C. KELETY, JUDGE

Oleg Cross, SBN 246680
CROSS LAW APC
5190 Governor Dr., Suite 108
San Diego, CA 92122
Telephone: (619) 781-1360
Facsimile: (619) 819-7346

Attorney for Respondent,
RACQUEL KOLSRUD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. QUESTION PRESENTED 4

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

A. The Legislature Intended Maximum Flexibility for the Trustor’s Ability to Amend or Revoke a Trust 7

B. Probate Code Sections 15401 and 15402 Must be Read Together 8

C. The Trust Language Does Not Explicitly Make the Revocation Method Provided in the Trust Exclusive, Leaving the Statutory Method for Revocation Available 9

D. *King v. Lynch* Overextends the Language of Probate Code 15402, and the Facts of and Trust Language in *King* Are Distinguishable 10

E. The Language of the Trust Instrument Determines Whether Revocation is Coextensive with Modification, and Whether the Prescribed Method of Revocation is Non-Exclusive, Expressly Exclusive or Impliedly Exclusive
11

F. Unlike in *King* and *Balistreri*, the Revocation Procedure Here is Neither Explicitly nor Implicitly Exclusive 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balistreri v. Balistreri</i> , 75 Cal. App. 5th 511 (2022)	5,12,16
<i>Barefoot v. Jennings</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 822, 826 (2020).....	10
<i>Channell v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> , 226 Cal.App.2d 246, 252 (1964).....	9
<i>Haggerty v. Thornton</i> , 68 Cal.App.5th 1003 (2021).....	4,5,7,10
<i>Keading v. Keading</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2021).....	15
<i>King v. Lynch</i> , 204 Cal. App 4th 1186 (2012)	5,10,16
<i>Lintz v. Lintz</i> , 222 Cal.App.4th 1346 (2014).....	15
<i>Masry v. Masry</i> , 166 Cal.App.4th 738 (2008).....	14
<i>Pena v. Day</i> , 38 Cal.App.5th 546 (2019)	5

Statutes

Civil Code §1185.....	15
Probate Code § 15401	4,9,10,13
Probate Code § 15402	4,8,9,11,13
Probate Code § 2130	14,15
Probate Code Section § 86	14,15
Welfare and Institutions Code § 15600, <i>et seq.</i>	14
Welfare and Institutions Code §15310.30.....	15
Welf & Inst Code § 15610.70	14,15
Welf & Inst. Code § 15657.5	15

Other Sources

Larson, <i>Drafting the Trust: Distributive Provisions</i> , in J. Cohan, <i>Drafting California Revocable Trusts</i> §§ 4.2-4.13, at 112-20) (2d ed. Cal. Cont. Ed. Bar 1984 Civil Code §1185.....	8
California Law Revision Commission’s <i>Recommendation Proposing the Trust Law</i> , 18 Cal. L. Revision Comm’n Reports 501 (1986)	7,8,14
